# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM763435

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Active Sports, Inc.		08/31/2022	Corporation: MINNESOTA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	5th Element Gear, LLC
Street Address:	25925 York Rd.
City:	Royal Oak
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48067
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5803185	5TH ELEMENT

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8474410911

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: pto@nealmcdevitt.com Nicholas G. de la Torre **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 1776 Ash Street

Address Line 4: Northfield, ILLINOIS 60093

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	63274.136
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicholas G. de la Torre
SIGNATURE:	/ngt/
DATE SIGNED:	10/25/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=5th Element Purchase Agreement - Exhibit C - Trademark Assignment Executed#page1.tif source=5th Element Purchase Agreement - Exhibit C - Trademark Assignment Executed#page2.tif source=5th Element Purchase Agreement - Exhibit C - Trademark Assignment Executed#page3.tif

### TRADEMARK AND DOMAIN NAME ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark and Domain Name Assignment (the "Assignment"), effective as of the date set forth below (the "Effective Date"), is by and between ACTIVE SPORTS, INC., a Minnesota corporation (the "Assignor"), and 5<sup>th</sup> Element Gear, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the Trademarks and Service Marks, and certain applications and/or registrations therefore identified on the schedule that is attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Marks"), including all common law rights and together with the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, Assignor is also the owner of the Internet domain names identified on the schedule that is attached hereto as Exhibit B (the "Domain Names"), and is the Registrant of record for the Domain Names with GoDaddy ("Registrar");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Asset Purchase and Transfer Agreement dated June 28, 2022, Assignor has agreed to assign all right, title and interest in and to said Marks, together with the goodwill associated therewith, and Domain Names to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by the Assignee, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, including all common law rights therein and the goodwill associated therewith, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for any past, present, or future infringement, said Marks to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had the Assignment not been made. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Domain Names, and hereby irrevocably consents and authorizes the Registrar to transfer these Domain Names to Assignee in accordance with its regular transfer procedures.

ACTIVE SPORTS, INC a Minnesota corporation

Effective Date: August 31, 2022

Name: Brent Moody
Title: President

Exhibit A
Trademarks and Service Marks

Trademark	Owner	Jurisdiction of Registration	Registration/Serial Number/Class
"5th Element"	Summit Sports LLC Active Sports, Inc.	United States	5803185; Reg. Date July 16, 2019
5TH ELEMENT	S <del>ummit Sports LL</del> C Active Sports, Inc.	United States	Serial No. 87875662; Reg No. 5803185 (Class 025; 028)

# Exhibit B

## **Domain Names**

Domain Name	Status	Expiration Date
5THELEMENTSKATES.COM	Active	
5THELEMENTSKIS.COM	Active	
5THELEMENTSNOW.COM	Active	
5THELEMENTSNOWBOARDS.COM	Active	
5THELEMENTSPORTS.COM	Active	
gdmig-5thelementsnow.com	DNSInfo - Active	

**RECORDED: 10/25/2022**